Lease Agreement between Kensington Fire Protection District and Kensington Police Protection and
Community Services District for Occupancy of Kensington Public Safety Building

This Lease (“Lease™) is made and entered into, as of October, 2018, by and between the
Kensington Fire Protection District (“KFPD” or “Landlord”) and the Kensington Police Protection and
Community Services District (‘KPPCSD” or “Tenant”), who agree as follows:

Lease Provisions

1. Landlord leases to Tenant and Tenant leases from Landlord the Premises, as defined below, within the
public safety building located at 215/217 Arlington Avenue, Kensington, California (“the Building”). The
“Premises” is defined as that area within the Building designated for the Tenant’s use and highlighted in the
Permit Submittal dated September 10, 1998, submitted by Marcy Li Wong, Architects, which is attached
hereto as Exhibit A. Additional areas included in this fease for nonexclusive use are the exterior common areas
of the parking lot, the driveway and the front entrance of the building and the interior common areas as
highlighted in the Permit Submittal. Landlord, however, has the sole discretion to determine the manner in
which those public and common areas are maintained, operated and used. Tenant acknowledges that the
Landlord has made no representation or warranty regarding the condition of the Real Property except as

specifically stated in this Lease.
Dedicated Parking Spaces

2. There are currently ten (10) parking spaces in the rear parking lot. Six (6) spaces shall be dedicated for
use by the Tenant and its employees, and four (4) shall be dedicated for use by the Landlord and its employees

and agents. Use of the apparatus bay apron for parking is prohibited.
Term of Lease

3. The term of this Lease shall be for eighteen months commencing on January 1, 2019 (“the
Commencement Date™) and expiring on June 30, 2020, unless this Lease is sooner terminated as provided in
this Lease (“the Lease Term”). The lease may be terminated by Landlord or Tenant with ninety (90) days

written notice.

Rent

4. Beginning with the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord monthly rent of $3,050.25 in
monthly installations, payable on the 1% of each month for the duration of the Lease Term, without any prior

demand, abatement, setoff, or deduction,
Permitted Use

5. Tenant shall use the Premises solely as administrative offices for the provision of the governmental
services provided by Tenant, including those customarily associated with a police station. Tenant shall not use
or permit the Premises to be used for any other purpose without Landlord’s prior written consent, which may

be granted or withheld in Landlord’s sole discretion.

The parties further agree that use of the Building, other than by police and fire personnel or for their
respective business and operations, shall be subject to the approval of the Police Chief and the Fire Chief.



Repair and Maintenance Obligations

6. Landlord’s Obligations. Landlord shall repair and maintain in good order and condition (reasonable
wear and tear excepted) (a) the structural portions of the Premises; (b) the Building; (¢) The Base Building
Systems (as defined below) located outside the Premises; (d) the exterior portions of the Building and Real
Property; and (e} All other common areas located in the Building, or in or on the Real Property, including the
parking facilities serving the Building. “Base Building Systems” means all systems and equipment (including
plumbing, HVAC, electrical, fire/life-safety, elevator, and security systems) that serve the entire Building or
portions of the Building other than simply the Premises, excluding all Premises Systems. “Premises Systems”
means all systems and equipment that serve only the Premises, regardless of whether such systems or
equipment are located within or outside the Premises.

7. Tenant’s Obligations. Tenant shall, at Tenant’s sole expense and in accordance with the terms of this
Lease, keep the Premises (including all tenant improvements, Alterations, fixtures, and furnishings) in good
order, repair, and condition at all times during the Lease Term. Under Landlord’s supervision, subject to
Landlord’s prior approval, and within any reasonable period specified by Landlord, Tenant shall, at Tenant’s
sole expense and in accordance with the terms of this Lease promptly and adequately repair all damage to the
Premises and replace or repair all damaged or broken fixtures and other leasehoid improvements, At
Landlord’s option or if Tenant fails to make such repairs, Landlord may, but need not, make the repairs and
replacements. On receipt of an invoice from Landlord, Tenant shall pay Landlord Landlord’s out-of-pocket
costs incurred in connection with such repairs and replacements. Tenant waives and releases its rights,
including its right to make repairs at Landlord’s expense, under California Civil Code sections 1941-1942 or
any similar law, statute, or ordinance now or hereafter in effect.

Alterations and Additions

8. Tenant may not make any improvements, alterations, additions, or changes to the Premises
(“Alterations”) without first obtaining Landlord’s prior written consent.

Damage and Destruction

9. Tenant agrees to notify Landlord in writing promptly of any damage to the Premises resuiting from
fire, earthquake, or any other identifiable event of a sudden, unexpecied, or unusual nature (“Casualty™). If the
Premises are damaged by a Casualty or any common areas of the Building providing access to the Premises are
damaged to the extent that Tenant does not have reasonable access to the Premises, the Parties shall as soon as
reasonably possible meet and confer to determine whether the Premises should be repaired or whether the
Lease should be terminated. In the event of such a Casualty, either party shall have the right to terminate the
Lease upon the giving of notice to the other party, which notice shall be given within 10 days of the meeting
required by the preceding sentence. The determination of whether the Premises are repaired shall be within the
Landlord’s sole discretion, after conferring with Tenant, but among the factors that Landlord shall consider are
whether the estimated repair cost exceeds the insurance proceeds, if any, available for such repair (not
including the deductible, if any, on Landlord’s property insurance), plus any amount that Tenant is obligated or
elects to pay for such repair; whether the estimated repair cost of the Premises or the Building, even though
covered by insurance, exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the full replacement cost; or whether the Building cannot
be restored except in a substantially different structural or architectural form than existed before the Casualty.

Shared Cost of Utilities

10. The Tenant shall pay to the Landlord one half (1/2) the monthly cost of utilities such as gas,
electricity, and water, except when such utilities are separately metered. In the case of separate meters for a
particular utility, the party served by the meter will pay the entire bill. Tenant shall pay one half (1/2) the
yearly sewer charge. Each party shall pay its own telephone bills. A copy of the applicable invoice shall be
presented to the Tenant upon receipt, and payment by the Tenant shall be made on that invoice within thirty

(30} calendar days.



Insurance

11. The Tenant shall procure, at its sole expense, and maintain in full force and effect during the term of
this lease, the following insurance naming the Landlord as additional insured and/or loss payee:
Comprehensive General Liability insurance against claims for bodily and personal injury, death and property
damage caused by or occurring in conjunction with the lease of the Premises with a policy limit of at [east One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per accurrence.

The Tenant shall provide the Landlord with a certificate of insurance that indicates the insurance will
not be canceled without 30 days written notice. Neither party shall be responsible to the other for any property
damage or loss, unless such damage or loss results from the sole negligence of the other party.

12, Landlord and Tenant agree to cause the insurance companies issuing their respective property (first
party) insurance to waive any subrogation rights that those companies may have against Tenant or Landlord,
respectively, as long as the insurance is not invalidated by the waiver, If the waivers of subrogation are
contained in their respective insurance policies, Landlord and Tenant waive any right that either may have
against the other on account of any loss or damage to their respective property to the extent that the loss or
damage is insured under their respective insurance policies,

Indemnification

13. Tenant shall indemnity and hold harmless Landlord from any and all claims or liability for any injury,
or damage to any person or property whatsoever, including reasonable attorneys fees for defense thereof: (1)
oceurring in, on or about the Premises, or (2) occurring in, or about any common area inside or outside the
property or building, when such injury or damage is caused in whole or in part by the act, neglect, fault of or
omission of any duty with respect to the same by the Tenant, its employees, officers, agents, volunteers, or its
visitors. Landlord shall indemnify and hold harinless Tenant from any and all ¢claims or liability for any injury,
or damage to any person or property whatsoever, including reasonable attorneys fees for defense thereof: (1)
occurring outside the Premises either on the property or in the building, ot (2) occurring in, or about any
common area inside or outside the property or building, when such injury or damage is caused in whole or in
part by the act, neglect, fault of or omission of any duty with respect to the same by the Landlord, its
employees, officers, agents, volunteers, or its visitars.

Assignment and Subleasing

14. Tenant shall obtain the Landlord’s written consent before entered into or permitting any Transfer. A
Transfer (“Transfer”) consists of any of the following, whether voluntary or involuntary and whether effected

by death, operation of law, or otherwise:

(a) Any assighment, mortgage, pledge, encumbrance, or other transfer of any interest in this Lease;

(b) Any sublease or occupancy of any portion of the Premises by any persons other than Tenant and
its employees; and

(c) Any of change of organization, under the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government
Reorganization Act of 2000 (Government Code sections 56000 et seq.), that substantially changes the
corporate nature of Tenant.

Dispute Resolution

15. Should any disagreement arise regarding any part of this agreement, both boards shall attempt to solve
the dispute through negotiations. Should negotiations fail, the two parties agree to mediation, and to share the
costs of the mediation. Each party further agrees to be responsible for its own legal costs associated with the

mediation.



Should mediation fail, the two parties agree to binding arbitration by the American Arbitration
Association. The losing party shall pay the costs incurred in such action, including the legal costs of the other

party.

KENSINGTON FIRE PROTECTION KENSINGTON POLICE PROTECTION AND
DISTRICT, a California special district COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT,
a California special district

by: by:
Janice E. Kosel Rachelle Sherris-Watt

President of Board of Directors President of Board of Directors




P [ wmens wmng

LY

VT

Nv1d

NOILTON3Q 30 SY3uy Ly
TIVISNIZH QWY 3AON3Y N3 OL 10N (3)

TWS LTUND v wENLIY (3)
OWS "13UN0 A 1SWHXG (3)
AWS TIIUNO YN Aldans (3)
2u-v/E Sua uuw STINNYHD LN3NISIY

3D 08 dAD QAN

30 47 0 SISOF oNA3s AL
(3) 50 (W) No s o8 ‘akD QAN

In0EY JANLINALS
OMUSIXS HILYW OL L4405 0OGM

LHEH D3

L0486 YINYOJIVD ‘NOLONISNIN
INNIAY NOIONITHY SIE

QWS CUITUNO EIY NENLIS Tivm

/ NOILV1S ¥l NOLONISNIA

AWS LFUND BY AddNs Tivm

AWS UIUND BIY NANL3H

WS NS 1SAMT

UA'S “LIUNO MV LSOVHXT

|d
C
=
[
(@]
w
p4
m
—
~<
@
<
—
9
z
O
ol
m
Z
2
>
=
o
zZ
w3 m.‘.‘y;

UNE CEUND AV ATddnS

IS LHON GINNON-IOVAENS

‘O3S TIHONMOA J00NSNILYM QISSIITH
‘T3S CLHNT AUNVA GILNNON-TTvm

|waouanag Suomus G LN QIUNNOA-TIVM

F60-E48 (0LS) e,

mw_.mo.ﬁﬂ-mn_e__..w aww TTS LHOINMOGG HONTH LIVAWOD Q3SSIIu
K WOOH ONINWEL NI LE ILYNHILTY HUM 3Didd 0TS

Qimn.wma @EWM..MW LHON NS¥L "HOMLS L3MIG¥D~43QNN

S1531HD¥Y ) el

DNOM 1T ADdvW HONS ONOOUVAVEM “AUN-3DVIENS.

O3S 3w MO
HON LIFAONI QLA=INVONIS

O3S “Jafuxid 140
HONTA LIIWONT “Qm=TTva

L0ak
- M{».}\{( J\)\ﬂ..\)\.\(.ﬁ.w.wm”.)ﬂw./j
96, o35 01 PW:S SMUVYAY SO DMNI3D NI 08 “u0 MIN TWY (3) )
- A A, =
Tu=v/6 Wvi3a 335

60L "ROI 801 ‘TOL I SAO0N 3A08Y Twlighl
OGNS QNODIS 40 30ISHIANN O S.:& NIIM3E 08 da
+B/S SHIW1 7 OMY NOUYINSMI JUSNOJY Live .6 Qav ()

NI TR'S “dn 1900 1SVHIG (3)
@I vy Tisnas (5)
xQOM.““ 0L L4405 WIN VIS 11308 200 (8) Tnomen @

15

V3 SAUVMYddY 40 V3V OW3Q 'DLI 'SM3L TYOIHLIIT
TSXIMAL 4000 'SIMON (3) WISNIZY ONY 3n0R3N (1)

SILONATH

EI

RE 8 -0

o4 X

[ ]

==

T

NVId DNITHD GaLDI1H3Y ¥O4 ANIDN

S Ay §.§OU =

pbisse ydeg moueg = FF

7
SINILG B0 0SS HNOM WHMLINELS 8O3 OMIIED (3) 3n0W3s N

NVId DNMED NOLLNMOWIA 304 ON3DT

a xZo

0
@Z NVY1d OW3IQa ONITIID 7438 30014 15¥14

all_\\ \S\\\\\&

B0MN

@

DG 'B-VAGSN | 086

i




R e e L L

| [ERTEEH I sz z
INIMEC LNNG- Sy | | ,_J. |® m
w-(\ @z NV1d OW3Q ONITIID 14338 40013 GNODIS 12
LN — :
-
2
LT n_VB
P = a
1066 3
T axso |
NY1d
ONIMITD
aa3EN
00 HarLigoy i o (5)
ANODIS WAL N 0L 4305 (3) (3)
L, IR0 ONAGV— 0508 A~ {T)- 5
S e O, eIc) 408 A, O ® SINILXT H04 O'S'S “WiOM WHNLINKLS M0J ONIED (3) IOMIN “\\&
TWOIIAL N3 0L SLHOLS (3) (1) NY1d DNMIZD NOLLNOWIA 304 aNIDTT
SILONADA

NOWWION3G 40 Svauy Lv
TIVISNIZS ONY 380N38 NWW3H OL 14O {3)

OWS “LIUNO dv NsnLIY (3)

UWS CUTUNO EN LSAVHXT (3)

WS CLIUNO MY A1ddnS (3)

SUN00 J43WM TN DUSAOY IAOMIE 8 dAD QILNMG

IAOBY 3WNLONALS
ONUSI HOIVA OL L4405 Q00M

| INNIAY NOLONITSY §1T
&) NOILYAONIY DONIATING AL3dvS Dndnd

AHDGH ONMNID

L0246 VINYOATYD ‘NOLDNISNIN

LHOMAS (3)

/ NOILY1S 3414 NOLDNISNIM

TONS CUTUNO EIV NAALIY TTvm

OA'S USUND UV AlddS Tvm

AWS "LTUNO ¥V Nun3y

OMS N 1SV

UWS LTUNO v 1SNHG

TWS LTUND BV AddNS

OIS LHOM QANNOM 33v3EnS

035 TAUINMOQ J00NCHILYM A3SSI0TH
QIS UHON ALNVA GIUINNON Tiwa

oQﬂ-Dq}N - e H EIH!!E

WOLGIRA Buam TS LHON GINNOW Tvm

660-CH8 (0LS) ey _ .

9L60-C¥8 (OLS) PBL '35 "IUNMO0 “HOM 1OWANGD A3SSIII

OLZEE VD “Aapneg

Bnbm“w_h_ Lszz LHON ¥SYL HOMTS LINIBYD HIONN . e e e
S133LINdAY i -
ONOM I ADdvw “HONTY ONNOHYEVAM, "QLM=30v38NS ﬁlp

Q'3'S "3snuas 0490
HOM4 LIZHIGNI QUA-INVONTs ==

IS 3Ny 1HON
HOMIY LO3AN “QLA-Tive  —F———

N¥Id ONNED Q30313 404 ANIDN

z¥2 Um)o&



